

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF IOWA

NO. 16-1136

LINDA LINN and MARK SHUCK,

Plaintiffs/Appellants

vs.

PAT MONTGOMERY, CHRISTY SCHRADER,
and BRAD ALLEN,

Defendants/Appellees

APPEAL FROM THE IOWA DISTRICT COURT
FOR SCOTT COUNTY

THE HONORABLE J. HOBART DARBYSHIRE, THOMAS G. REIDEL,
and MARLITA A. GREVE PRESIDING

APPELLEE, PAT MONTGOMERY'S, FINAL BRIEF

Elliott R. McDonald III AT0005079
Ryan F. Gerdes AT0010925
MCDONALD, WOODWARD & CARLSON, P.C.
3432 Jersey Ridge Road
Davenport, IA 52807
Phone No. (563) 355-6478
Fax No. (563) 355-1354
E-mail: emcdonald3@mwilawyers.com
ATTORNEYS FOR DEFENDANT/APPELLEE
PAT MONTGOMERY

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	v
ROUTING STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	2
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MONTGOMERY AS TO SHUCK’S DEFAMATION CLAIM	8
A. Preservation of Error	8
B. Standard of Review	8
C. Introduction	9
D. The Jury Found Mark Shuck was not Defamed, Rendering the Alleged Error by the District Court in Granting Partial Summary Judgment Harmless or Moot.....	10
E. The District Court Correctly Refused to Apply the “Discovery Rule” to Toll the Statute of Limitations on Shuck’s Defamation Claim	12
F. The “Republication” of Montgomery’s Statements in the Criminal Complaint does not Bring Shuck’s Defamation Claim within the Statute of Limitations.....	17

G.	Alternatively, the Republished Statements of Montgomery in the Criminal Complaint/Minutes of Testimony are Not Actionable, as they were made Preliminary to and/or as Part of a Judicial Proceeding.....	19
II.	THE DISTRICT COURT CORRECTLY GRANTED PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT IN FAVOR OF MONTGOMERY AS TO SHUCK’S MALICIOUS PROSECUTION CLAIM.....	21
A.	Preservation of Error	21
B.	Standard of Review	21
C.	Discussion	22
	CONCLUSION.....	30
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	31
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE AND FILING	32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
CASES	
<i>Aalfs v. Aalfs</i> , 66 N.W.2d 121 (1954).....	23
<i>Brown v. First Nat. Bank of Mason City</i> , 193 N.W.2d 547 (Iowa 1972).....	18
<i>Carr v. Bankers Trust Co.</i> , 546 N.W.2d 901 (Iowa 1996).....	8,20
<i>Clark v. Figge</i> , 181 N.W.2d 211 (Iowa 1970).....	9,12
<i>Davenport v. City of Corning</i> , 742 N.W.2d 605 (Iowa Ct. App. 2007)	14,15
<i>Employers Mut. Cas. Co. v. Cedar Rapids Television Co.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 639 (Iowa 1996)	22,23
<i>Grefe & Sidney v. Watters</i> , 525 N.W.2d 821 (Iowa 1994).....	11
<i>Hook v. Lippolt</i> , 755 N.W.2d 514 (Iowa 2008).....	13
<i>Huegerich v. IBP, Inc.</i> , 547 N.W.2d 216 (Iowa 1996).....	12,13
<i>Kennedy v. Zimmermann</i> , 601 N.W.2d 61 (Iowa 1999).....	20
<i>Kiner v. Reliance Ins. Co.</i> , 463 N.W.2d 9 (Iowa 1990)	12,18,19
<i>King v. Graham</i> , 126 S.W.3d 75 (Tex. 2003)	28
<i>Lukecart v. Swift & Co.</i> , 130 N.W.2d 716 (1964).....	23,26
<i>Rasmussen Buick-GMC, Inc. v. Roach</i> , 314 N.W.2d 374 (Iowa 1982)	27
<i>Reed v. Linn Cty.</i> , 425 N.W.2d 684 (Iowa Ct. App. 1988)	24
<i>Royce v. Hoening</i> , 423 N.W.2d 198 (Iowa 1988).....	23

<i>Sarvold v. Dodson</i> , 237 N.W.2d 447 (Iowa 1976)	22
<i>Spencer v. Spencer</i> , 479 N.W.2d 293 (Iowa 1991)	20
<i>Stevens v. Iowa Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 728 N.W.2d 823 (Iowa 2007)	8,21
<i>Stites v. Ogden Newspapers, Inc.</i> , No. 00-1975, 2002 WL 663621 (Iowa Ct. App. 2002)	16
<i>Wilson v. Hayes</i> , 464 N.W.2d 250 (Iowa 1990)	22
<i>Winckel v. Von Maur, Inc.</i> , 652 N.W.2d 453 (Iowa 2002).....	24,25
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Restatement (Second) Torts s 653	27
